In the Box

1x Bike Computer Mount Main Frame, 1x Thumb Screw, 2x 18mm M5 Bolts, 2x 18mm M4 Bolts, 4x Anti-Slip Rings, 1x 4mm Hex
Wrench, 1x 2mm Hex Wrench, 1x Garmin Computer Mount, 1x Wahoo Computer Mount, 1x Bryton Computer Mount, 1x Giant
Computer Mount, 2x Computer Mount Screws

Installation

1. Select a Computer Mount according to your model, then install onto the Bike Computer Mount, and tighten the screws with a
2mm Hex Wrench.

Tips:
« There are 2 mounting directions for a Computer Mount, which can be installed as needed
+ Comes with 4 types of Computer Mount, to support mainline brands. Select which mount supports your computer.

2. Install the Bike Computer Mount to the front of the bike and tighten the bolts with a 4mm Hex wrench

Notes:

+ Use M5 or M4 bolts according to the size of the bolt holes on the bike.

« The spacing between the holes on the Bike Computer Mount is 9-55 mm. Adjust the Bike Computer Mount to the front or rear of
the handlebars according to the size of the Bike Computer.

+ When tightening bolts, if using a torque wrench, 5SNm is recommended, otherwise tighten to ensure mount is firmly attached to
the handlebars.

« Ensure that the two bolts are both locked on the Bike Computer Mount. If there is only one bolt hole on the handlebar, or the
spacing is not sufficient for the installation of the Bike Computer Mount, do not use the mount, as this may fail and cause
damage to your camera.

3. Install the camera (or accessories such as a flashlight) on the 1/4" screw or three-prong connector of the Bike Computer Mount.

Notes:

« If installed on the 1/4" screw, lock the mount firmly during installation.

- If the three-prong connector becomes loose after installation, attach Anti-Slip Rings for reinforcement.
« The angle of the three-prong connector can be adjusted after loosening the screws on the base.

1/4" screw

Three-prong connector

4. Install the Bike Computer on the Computer Mount.

Instructions for use:

+ Do not mount a selfie stick on this accessory. Mount your camera directly.

+ When installing accessories, the maximum load is 500 grams (17.6 0z), do not exceed this weight.

- Before riding, check and confirm that all screws, bolts, and your camera are locked to prevent issues.

« It's suggested to keep your speed within 60km/h (37 mph) on flat roads. This accessory is not recommended for use on bumpy
roads.

Disclaimer

Please read this Disclaimer carefully. Using this product means that you acknowledge and accept the terms of this disclaimer.
By using this product, you hereby acknowledge and agree that you are solely responsible for your own conduct when using this
product and any consequences thereof. You agree to use this product only for proper and lawful purposes. You understand and
agree that Arashi Vision Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ‘Insta360°) accepts no liability for any and all misuse, consequences,
damages, injuries, penalties, or any other legal responsibility directly or indirectly incurred by your using this product and
associated accessories. Before every use, make sure that your accessories are functioning properly. If there's any damage or
irregularity, stop using them immediately. Within the scope of state laws and regulations, Insta360 reserves the right of final

explanation and revision for the commitment.

After-Sales Service
The warranty period of the attached product is 3 months from the original retail purchase. Warranty service may vary according to
the applicable laws of your state or jurisdiction. For detailed warranty policies, please visit https://insta360.com/support.

2

axE

Ix STZRAE, Ix BURIBAT , 2¢ 18mm M5 #8148,  2x 18mm M4 #21%, 4x BAIAES | Ix4mm L BURF , Ix2mm L 2R F | 1xiB%
[ - Garmin 7, 1x BBZREE - Wahoo 4, 1x BBFR/E - Bryton 7, 1x FI3REE - Giant 7 , 2x i REEIR L2

RE
L RESFL SRR, REETRE, £ 2mm L LRFIERL,

®’iR:
- BREAIRESBE 2, RERE.
- BEMIE 4 FIDREE, BESMPR, TREEREH—F,

2 BXRLREFATESFL, A4mm L EURFIT R,

EE:
- RIBETTEEARRLIL A/ NERE M5 B123L M4 B2,
- ZZRIRLLIEIEE N 9mm-55mm, EHKIERSERARNY, BT SREEIR L RENFIEMIE.

CITERIRET, IWON-m B, SRFEBEHREHENEDNE.
CIEBERFLT 2 MRREMELR, MERLER 1 R, RRLEETHERSRGRERRE, HNEREERMT.

3FEN (RFRHSRM) RREIRM /4" BLEOR=TuE0 L,

R

C NIRRT 1/4" B0 b, BINRANERIRFHHE.
- MBEE=TUEOEHEMED, FIFEROME LR IEL,
- ITI=TUROREE ERVRLSE, PHARAEME.

1/4" ReeiEn]

4 FSRREENRE b,

EFEEL

- REERZR EAMEBRET, REEEEEN.
- ERREREGERN, RAHEN S0, BE7BLHILESR,
- BiTRI, BRESHWINTEERL, Bit. URENFHEHM

LU B
- BRWFETIBRORBTNEA, WITERERBT 60km/h; FRNFELIBSMBE RBITHER.

AR
BFARRARER, —BEEAArR, BMANAERNSIARTNES. SREMRE, BFAES R, SRR, B,
EDER. ERAFER, MEREEATHER, ERNEREAF R THMAESENERASEBHRT, BRENEHUTES
BENEBNEART M. CERARE, WTFERNERRAEHAATRMEMRNEA. FHEMm. RE. HE. EOREAME
RER, AUMBRRHERAE (UTEN “#A Insta360” ) HRFRBEFRE. B MEESEETRTARMNE
AR, EESARABER, ARERER. ESIRIARA Insta360 FiE.

EERS
BERYSEMAZBE, K@i FRERN 3B, FANERERSREMFRIESRN, 1E1519 https://insta360.com/support

BiLizkY)

NADAVE2I—BZI I b XA VE—Zx1, BERY x10 18mmM5R)L b x2. 18mm M4 RIL k x2, 5BDLIEDH Y > x4,
Amm AL Y F x1 2mm AL Y F x1 Garmin Y Ea—42<3 U2 bk xle Wahoo ¥ a—42< D> b x1. Bryton >
Ea—423TYbhxl Gant A Ea—43YT Y bxly AYEa—43Y T2 2T X2

D {3F
LBBVDONATI IV E2—2OBBICEDE TIYE2—2Y Ty bEERL. N1V E2—2ITY MIRO T
2mm AL Y FTRIEHDET

Evh:
S OYEa—2—-IYY MBI AEEA 2 DH0 . REISSCTEO T eATEET,
CABEOAVE1-F—YUY MHREL. BABEBEONA I —2ICHIEL & T,

2LNRADAYE2—E—I T bENAC2D70OY MDA 4mm ALY FTRIL N EHDET,

EES

CNATDORINY A ZICEDE T MSARILEERIEMARIL FEEIRLET,

CNAYAYE A== IV EORIROERIE 9~ 55mm TY, NA7AYEa—20F 1 E&hE T N1oaY
Ea—2—-IoY bENY FLOBEEIZRAOMEICEELEY.

© RIL S OERED T FLTIENM T B3 WE/N\Y RILN—OHER M LY ICHE > THOSIF £ 9,

C2ADRIL N EFESTNAA YAV E2—2 =IO b zERELET. NYFILN—ZRILE 1FEFTEAELTWED,
SOMBHINAIAYE2—2—T VY FORMDHIFICHATEWESIE. TVY METI3B/NDH310. 70t
HU—ZEALBVWTIEI L,

BAXT (FREZAPORBEDT VLY U—) &2 NAVAVE2A—ZITIV DAY FRIELIEERIRTZITE
DIFFE T

AR

S AL YTFRIIBODNIT B REIR. YUY N ERRICEET 3oL YT THOMITE I REL XY,
C BOMIFRICEXR ARV EZHBECHEIE. BOLED ) > G722 ZICRD AT THRL £ d,
CEXARVBOAEEF R—ADRVEEDTHETETEI,

1414 >F2ro —

=EXRARIE—

4. 3YE2—2—XIYMINAI AV Ea—2=RMOFITET,

B4R SRR :

S COTOEYU—ICEROBERD AT AVNTRES W, AXSEEETYYVNLET,

C COTVEY )T NA REWMO I BEADRAFEF 500g & L. COEBEBIBVLSICLET.
- ETHICTARTORIRRIL A AOY IV SMAXSHERIN TS C L ZHBLET,

- FHBAIE THOE 60km IR TOETESEH LET. RNIBETOERIIHRL LA,

REFIH

AEBRFEEZ S EHALIET V. RAEREBAITZLICED BERRIEARBTEEOREERE LI LIIBRDES &
RPzFATZICICED. NREAROSEROTASLVEZOERICOVT, BEHRNERTEEEZES ez, [
BLIECEILADET. BEREICORRZENN DAENLENICOAMERIZCICHBET 200 LET. AERE L
UBEET7 7T ) —OFEBICE DEENFIEBENICE L. 5w 33RM. FE BE. BF. T8l FrEzofox
MIEEICDOVT. $EHIE Arashi Vision Inc. (LT Mnsta360) ¥ L9 ) A—I0EEEEHHBVWIC#BREL. BET35H
DELET, FRATIFCHT. TO/EHU—HDHELHEELTVWR I ERBLTIEIV, BEPEENHZHBESIIES
ICEREHRIEL TR V. E0XES LRSI OEERT. Insta360 dAREEEDORANAFHAR VT OERN % FERL
E3ER

TI7a—-P—EZR
FRAORALAEFBANS 3 7 AT, RV —ERIBBFHROE X IIEEEBXIUC K > TRBO X9, RIAFREDF
MICDOT FELTIE. Fadz JB <23 L https:/insta360.com/support

6




Arashi Vision Inc.

ADD: 11th Floor, Building 2, Jinlitong Financial Center, Baoan
District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

WEB: www.insta360.com

TEL: 400-833-4360 +1800 6920 360

EMAIL: service@insta360.com

Insta360 GmbH ¢ CARTA

Gartenfelder Stralbe 29-37, Gebaude 31/31.12 1.0G, 13599 Berlin,Germany

+4930221520255 service@insta360.com
FR
o Py —
&E-=® &
PAP
V1.0

PB.AAV002101

Lieferumfang

1x Fahrradcomputer-Halterung (Korpus), 1x Randelschraube, 2x 18 mm M5-Bolzen, 2x 18 mm M4-Bolzen, 4x Anti-Rutsch-Ringe,
1x 4 mm-Inbusschliissel, 7x 2 mm-Inbusschliissel, 1x Garmin Computerhalterung, 1x Wahoo Computerhalterung, 1x Bryton
Computerhalterung, 1x Giant Computerhalterung, 2x Computer-Halterungsschrauben

Montage

1. Wahle eine Computerhalterung fiir dein Modell aus, befestige sie an der Fahrradcomputer-Halterung und ziehe die Schrauben
mit einem 2 mm-Inbusschliissel fest

Tipps:

» Computerhalterungen konnen in 2 Richtungen montiert werden; die Montagerichtung kann bei Bedarf gedndert werden.

« Im Lieferumfang sind 4 verschiedene Computerhalterungen enthalten, die fir eine Kompatibilitat mit vielen Fahrradcomputer-
Modellen sorgen; du kannst eine davon nach Bedarf auswahlen

2. Bringe die Fahrradcomputer-Halterung vorne am Fahrrad an und ziehe die Bolzen mit einem 4 mm-Inbusschliissel fest.

Anmerkungen:

- Wahle je nach GroRe der Schraubenlécher am Fahrrad M5-Bolzen oder M4-Bolzen.

« Der Abstand zwischen den Schraubenlochern der Fahrradcomputer-Halterung betragt 9-55 mm. Stelle die Fahrradcomputer-
Halterung je nach GroBe des Fahrradcomputers auf die vordere oder hintere Position am Lenker ein

55mm

« Beim Anziehen der Bolzen wird ein Drehmoment von 5 Nm empfohlen; alternativ kannst du dich am vom Lenkerhersteller
empfohlenen Drehmoment orientieren.

« Vergewissere dich, dass die Fahrradcomputer-Halterung von beiden Bolzen sicher fixiert wird. Wenn sie mit nur einem Bolzen
am Lenker igt wird oder der Schraub fiir die i derF Hal nicht
solltest du dieses Zubehdarteil nicht verwenden, da die Halterung sonst herunterfallen kann.

3. Befestige die Kamera (oder Zubehdr wie eine Taschenlampe) an der 1/4"-Schraube oder am 3-Zinken-Anschluss der
Fahrradcomputer-Halterung.

Anmerkungen:

« Zur Befestigung an der 1/4"-Schraube solltest du einen Schraubenschliissel verwenden, um die Halterung bei der Montage sicher
festzuziehen

» Wenn sich der 3-Zinken-Anschluss nach der Montage lockert, bringe zur Verstarkung Anti-Rutsch-Ringe an.

+ Um den Winkel des 3-Zinken-Anschlusses verstellen zu konnen, musst du die Schraube in der Verbindungsstelle lockern.

1/4"-Schraube —|

3-Zinken-Anschluss

4. Befestige den Fahrradcomputer an der Computerhalterung

Gebrauchsanleitung:

- Befestige keinen Selfie-Stick an diesem Zubehdr. Montiere die Kameras direkt

- Geréte, die du an diesem Zubehor anbringst, diirfen zusammengenommen maximal 500 g wiegen.

« Uberpriife vor der Fahrt, ob alle Schrauben, Bolzen und Kameras sicher fixiert sind, um Probleme zu vermeiden

« Du solltest damit auf ebenen Stralen nicht schneller als 60 km/h fahren. Verwende sie nicht auf holprigen Stralen.

Disclaimer

Bitte lies diesen Haftungsausschluss sorgfaltig durch. Mit der Nutzung dieses Produkts erkennst du die Bedingungen dieses
Disclaimers an und akzeptierst sie. Durch die Nutzung dieses Produkts erkennst du hiermit an und erklarst dich damit
einverstanden, dass du allein fiir dein eigenes Verhalten bei der Nutzung dieses Produkts und fiir alle daraus resultierenden Folgen
verantwortlich bist. Du bestétigst, dass du dieses Produkt nur fir ordnungsgemaRe und rechtméafige Zwecke einsetzt. Du nimmst
zur Kenntnis und erklarst dich damit einverstanden, dass Arashi Vision Inc. (im Folgenden als "Insta360" bezeichnet) keine Haftung
fiir jeglichen Missbrauch, Folgen, Schaden, Verletzungen, Strafen oder andere rechtliche Verantwortung tibernimmt, die direkt

oder indirekt durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts und des dazugehérigen Zubehdrs entstehen. Vergewissere dich vor jedem
Einsatz, dass deine Zubehérteile richtig funktionieren. Wenn etwas beschadigt ist oder UnregelmaBigkeiten aufweist, solltest

du den Gebrauch sofort einstellen. Im Rahmen der staatlichen Gesetze und Vorschriften behélt sich Insta360 das Recht auf
abschlieRende Erl4uterungen und Uberarbeitung der Vereinbarung vor.

Kundendienst

Die Garantiezeit fiir das beigefiigte Produkt betragt 3 Monate ab dem urspriinglichen Kauf im Einzelhandel. Die Garantieleistungen
konnen je nach den geltenden Gesetzen deines Landes oder deiner Gerichtsbarkeit variieren. Ausfihrliche Informationen zur
Garantie findest du unter https:/insta360.com/support

W zestawie

1x Gtéwna czes$é mocowania komputera rowerowego, Tx Sruba z pokrettem, 2x Sruby M5 18 mm, 2x Sruby M4 18 mm, 4x
Pierscienie antyposlizgowe, 1x Klucz imbusowy 4 mm, 1x Klucz imbusowy 2 mm, 1x Uchwyt komputera Garmin, 1x Uchwyt
komputera Wahoo, 1x Uchwyt komputera Bryton, 1x Uchwyt komputera Giant, 2x Sruby mocujace komputer

Instalacja

1. Wybierz uchwyt komputera zgodnie z modelem, a nastepnie zamontuj go na mocowaniu komputera rowerowego i dokre¢ $ruby
kluczem imbusowym 2 mm

Wskazéwki:

- Istniejg 2 kierunki montazu uchwytu komputera, ktére mozna zainstalowac wedtug potrzeb.

+ Zawiera 4 rodzaje uchwytéw komputera, odpowiednie dla réznych komputeréw rowerowych. Mozesz wybrac jeden z nich wedtug
potrzeb.

2. Zainstaluj mocowanie komputera rowerowego z przodu roweru i dokre¢ sruby kluczem imbusowym 4 mm.

Uwagi:

- Wybierz sruby M5 lub M4 w zaleznosci od rozmiaru otworéw srubowych w rowerze.

+ Odlegto$¢ miedzy otworami srubowymi mocowania komputera rowerowego wynosi 9-55 mm. Dostosuj mocowanie komputera
rowerowego do przednich lub tylnych pozycji na kierownicy w zaleznosci od rozmiaru komputera rowerowego.

« Przy dokrecaniu $rub zaleca sie site 5 Nm lub zgodnie z zalecang wartoscig sity dokrecania kierownicy.
- Upewnij sie, ze obie sruby sg mocno przykrecone do mocowania komputera rowerowego. Jesli na kierownicy jest tylko jedna
$ruba lub rozstaw srub jest ni j i i

y do nie uzywaj tej czesci, poniewaz moze
to spowodowac upadek uchwytu.

3. Zainstaluj kamere (lub akcesoria, takie jak latarka) na $rubie 1/4" lub ztaczu trzy-prongowym mocowania komputera
rowerowego.

Uwagi

« Jedli montujesz na $rubie 1/4", zaleca sie uzycie klucza do pewnego dokrecenia mocowania podczas instalacji.

- Jesli ztgcze trzy-prongowe poluzuje sie po instalacji, dotgcz pierscienie antyposlizgowe do ztgcza w celu wzmocnienia.
- Kat ztgcza trzy-prongowego mozna regulowac po poluzowaniu $rub na podstawie.

Ztgcze trzy-prongowe

4. Zainstaluj komputer rowerowy na mocowaniu komputera.

Instrukcje uzytkowania:

« Nie montuj kijka do selfie na tym akcesorium. Montuj kamery bezposrednio.

« Maksymalne obcigzenie tego akcesorium to 500 gramow (17.6 0z); nie przekraczaj tej wagi

- Przed jazda sprawdz i upewnij sie, ze wszystkie sruby, nakretki i kamery sg dobrze przykrecone, aby zapobiec problemom

« Zaleca sie utrzymywanie predkosci ponizej 60 km/h (37 mph) na ptaskich drogach. Nie jest zalecane do uzytku na nieréwnych
drogach.

Zastrzezenia

Prosimy o doktadne zapoznanie sig z niniejszymi zastrzezeniami. Uzytkowanie tego produktu oznacza potwierdzenie i
zaakceptowanie zapiséw niniejszych zastrzezen. Uzytkujac ten produkt, potwierdzaja Panstwo swojg wytaczng odpowiedzialnos¢
za swoje dziatania w ramach uzytkowania niniejszego produktu i za wynikajace z nich konsekwencje. Wyrazajg Panstwo zgode

na uzytkowanie tego produktu zgodnie z przeznaczeniem i zgodnie z zapisami prawa. Dodatkowo rozumiejg Paristwo i zgadzajag
sie na to, ze firma Arashi Vision Inc. (dalej nazywana jako 'Insta360°) nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek uzytkowanie
niezgodne z przeznaczeniem, zwigzane z nim konsekwencje, szkody, uszkodzenia ciata, kary lub jakakolwiek odpowiedzialnos¢
prawna wynikajacg bezposrednio lub posrednio z uzytkowania niniejszego produktu i powigzanych z nim akcesoriéw. Przed
kazdym uzyciem nalezy upewnic sie, ze wykorzystywane akcesoria funkcjonujg we wtasciwy sposéb. Jezeli stwierdzono ich
uszkodzenie lub nieregularne dziatanie, nalezy niezwtocznie zaprzestac ich uzytkowania. Firma Insta360 rezerwuje sobie prawo do
ostatecznych objasnieri odnosnie zobowigzar w ramach lokalnych norm prawnych

Serwis posprzedazowy

Okres gwarancji dotagczonego produktu wynosi 3 miesigce od oryginalnego zakupu detalicznego. Ustugi gwarancyjne moga roznic¢
sie w zaleznosci od obowigzujgcych praw twojego stanu lub jurysdykcji. Aby uzyskac szczegétowe informacije na temat polityki
gwarancyjnej, odwiedz https:/insta360.com/support

10

Insta360

BITEBRZSE (—#FiB)
Bike Computer Mount (Integrated Handlebars)

Instructions for Use / {EFi5EA / BY#%:HEA / Gebrauchsanleitung /
Gebrauchsanleitung

Video Tutorial / 473442 / B1EF 2 — kY 7JL / Video-Tutorial / Samouczek Wideo

https://www.insta360.com/guide/accessory/bikecomputermount-a



